NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES,
CANADA, AUSTRALIA OR JAPAN

2/5

the three trading days immediately preceding today, i.e €8.40, consistent with the 26th resolution of the
combined shareholders’ meeting of the Company held on June 14, 2021.

The Company’s shareholding structure after the Offering

Assuming no investor default, following the issuance of the New Shares, the Company’s total share capital will
be €1,977,030.20 composed of 9,885,151 ordinary shares with a par value of €0.20, representing 115.40 % of
the total current share capital of the Company.

On an illustrative basis, a shareholder holding 1% of the Company’s share capital (on a non-diluted basis) before
the Offering and who did not participate to the Offering will hold 0.87 % of the Company’s shares after the
Offering.

Following this Offering and on the basis of the information available to the Company, its share capital and voting
rights will be as follows:

Shareholders

Before Offering After Offering

Number
of shares

Percentage of
share capital

Percentage of
voting rights

Number
of share

Percentage of
share capital

Percentage of
voting rights

Management 101,778 1.2% 1.0% 101,778 1.0% 0.9%

Employees 81,140 0.9% 1.2% 81,140 0.8% 1.1%

Bpifrance(1) 2,249,568 26.3% 27.8% 2,249,568 22.8% 25.3%

Cemag Invest 748,064 8.7% 11.1% 748,064 7.6% 10.1%

Irdi Soridec
Gestion (2)

435,511 5.1% 5.9% 435,511 4.4% 5.4%

IXO Private
Equity(2)

1,068,382 12.5% 15.0% 1,068,382 10.8% 13.7%

Mme.
Humblet

582,994 6.8% 8.6% 582,994 5.9% 7.9%

Mr. Lefoulon 362,332 4.2% 5.3% 362,332 3.7% 4.8%

Free float 2,912,368 34.0% 24.0% 4,231,875 42.8% 28.2%

Liquidity
contract

23,507 0.3% 0% 23,507 0.2% 0%

 Total 8,565,644 100.0% 100.0% 9,885,151 100.0% 100.0%

(1) Via CDC Croissance and Bpifrance Investissement, which itself manages the fund Innobio.

(2) Via funds it manages.

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES,
CANADA, AUSTRALIA OR JAPAN

3/5

Following this Offering and on the basis of the information available to the Company, its fully diluted share capital
will be as follows:

Shareholders

Before Offering After Offering

Number of shares
Percentage of
share capital

Number of share
Percentage of
share capital

Management
266,278 2.9% 266,278 2,5%

Employees
271,890 3.0% 271,890 2,6%

Bpifrance(1)
2,249,568 24.5% 2,249,568 21,4%

Cemag Invest
748,064 8.2% 748,064 7,1%

Irdi Soridec Gestion (2)
435,511 4.7% 435,511 4,1%

IXO Private Equity(2)
1,068,382 11.6% 1,068,382 10.2%

Mme. Humblet
582,994 6.4% 582,994 5.6%

Mr. Lefoulon
362,332 3.9% 362,332 3.5%

Free float 3,169,868 34.5% 4,489,375 42.8%

Liquidity contract 23,507 0.3% 23,507 0.2%

 Total 9,178,394 100.0% 10,497,901 100.0%

(1) Via CDC Croissance and Bpifrance Investissement, which itself manages the fund Innobio.

(2) Via funds it manages.

Delivery and listing of the New Shares

The New Shares will be admitted to trading on the regulated market of Euronext in Paris upon their settlement
and delivery, which is expected to occur on or about June 25, 2021. They will be listed under the same code as
the Company’s existing ordinary shares (ISIN: FR0013296746), carry dividend rights as January 1st, 2021 and be
immediately fungible in all respects with the Company’s existing shares.

This Offering did not and will not require the publication of a prospectus subject to the approval of the Autorité